

No. 16-323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID SIKKELEE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John D. McClune
David I. Katzman
KATZMAN, LAMPERT
& McCLUNE
100 West Big Beaver
Road, Suite 130
Troy, MI 48084

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Clifford Rieders
RIEDERS, TRAVIS,
HUMPHREY, HARRIS,
WATERS & DOHRMANN
161 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701

Counsel for respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. The Product Defect That Killed David
 Sikkelee. 3

 II. The District Court Litigation..... 9

 III. The Interlocutory Appeal..... 13

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT 18

 I. There Is No Circuit Split Over The Question
 Actually Presented By This Case..... 18

 II. The Third Circuit Correctly Refused To
 Find That The Federal Aviation Act
 Preempts State Standards Of Care For
 General Aviation Products Liability
 Claims..... 20

 III. This Interlocutory Appeal Is A Poor
 Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented... 31

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	23
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	21
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	22
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993)	19, 29
<i>French v. Pan Am Express, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	22
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	23
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	22, 28
<i>Pease v. Lycoming Engines</i> , No. 4:10-CV-00843, 2011 WL 6339833 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2011)	35

<i>Pub. Health Trust of Dade Cty. v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	21
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 479 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	4, 11, 33
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-00886, 2013 WL 2393005 (M.D. Pa. June 3, 2013)	11
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-00886, 2013 WL 3456953 (M.D. Pa. July 9, 2013)	11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	23, 26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	26
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	5, 6, 29
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	28

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 40120.....	21
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1).....	5
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994, Pub L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552 (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note)	passim

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 21.3.....	passim
14 C.F.R. § 21.11.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.15.....	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.20.....	5, 6
14 C.F.R. § 21.23.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.50.....	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.35.....	10
14 C.F.R. Part 183	6

Other Authorities

FAA, Designated Engineering Representative (DER) Handbook, Order 8110.37E (2011).....	7
FAA, Type Certification, Order 8110.4C (2007)	6
GAO, <i>Aircraft Certification: New FAA Approach Needed to Meet Challenges of Advanced Technologies</i> , GAO/RCED-93-155 (1993)	7
GAO, <i>Aviation Safety: FAA Needs to Strengthen the Management of its Designee Programs</i> , GAO-05-40 (2004).....	6

General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1993:
Hearing on H.R. 3087 Before the Subcomm.
on Economic and Commercial Law of the H.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 103rd Cong. (1994)..... 30
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 1 (1994)..... 30
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 2 (1994)..... 16, 24, 25, 27
Type Certificate Data Sheet No. 1E12,
available at <http://tinyurl.com/nwcdmpa> 3
Type Certificate Data Sheet No. E-274,
available at <http://tinyurl.com/prckhr9> 3, 7
